

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY AND
CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner,

v.

THE TAX APPEALS TRIBUNAL OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK and THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION AND
FINANCE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
New York Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARC A. SIMONETTI	PAUL D. CLEMENT
RICK CAPOSSELA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
STATE TAX LAW LLC	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
1177 Avenue of the Americas	NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER*
New York, NY 10036	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
(914) 452-0013	706 Duke Street
	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

* Supervised by principals of the firm who
are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

September 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....xii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 3
JURISDICTION 3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
 A. Legal Background 4
 B. Factual and Procedural Background..... 7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 11
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This
 Court’s Clear And Longstanding Precedent.... 13
II. The Decision Below Exacerbates Deep And
 Enduring Divisions Among State Courts 23
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address
 These Important And Recurring Issues 29
CONCLUSION 34
APPENDIX
Appendix A
 Opinion, New York Court of Appeals, *Walt
 Disney Co. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of N.Y.*,
 Nos. 34 & 35 (Apr. 23, 2024) App-1

Appendix B

Opinion & Judgment, New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division, *Walt Disney Co. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of N.Y.*, No. 532479 (Oct. 20, 2022)..... App-42

Appendix C

Decision, New York Tax Appeals Tribunal, *In re Walt Disney Co. and Consolidated Subsidiaries*, DTA No. 828304 (Aug. 6, 2020)..... App-51

Appendix D

Determination, New York Division of Tax Appeals, *In re Walt Disney Co. and Consolidated Subsidiaries*, DTA No. 828304 (May 30, 2019) App-95

Appendix E

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions..... App-125
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3 App-125
N.Y. Tax Law § 208(9)(o) (2003) App-125
N.Y. Tax Law § 208(9)(o) (2007) App-128

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	30
<i>Amerada Hess Corp.</i> <i>v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n, N.J. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	14
<i>Appeal of Morton Thiokol, Inc.</i> , 864 P.2d 1175 (Kan. 1993)	20
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp.</i> <i>v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	32
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	22
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc.</i> <i>v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	14, 27, 32
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 102 Cal.Rptr.2d 611 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	26
<i>Compania Gen. de Tabacos de Filipinas</i> <i>v. Collector of Internal Revenue</i> , 275 U.S. 87 (1927).....	15
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	1, 15
<i>CompUSA Stores, L.P. v. Dep't of Tax'n</i> , 418 P.3d 645 (Haw. 2018).....	31
<i>Conoco, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tax'n & Revenue Dep't of N.M.</i> , 931 P.2d 730 (N.M. 1996)	21, 25, 26

<i>Dart Indus., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 657 A.2d 1062 (R.I. 1995)	26
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	16
<i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Tracy</i> , 735 N.E.2d 445 (Ohio 2000)	24, 25
<i>Farmer Bros. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 134 Cal.Rptr.2d 390 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	26
<i>Frey v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , 29 A.3d 475 (Md. 2011).....	31
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	22
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	13, 19
<i>Gen. Electric Co. v Commissioner</i> , 914 A.2d 246 (N.H. 2006)	10, 27, 28
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	1, 13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	1, 14
<i>In re Genzyme Co.</i> , DTA No. 828091 (N.Y. Div. Tax App., Apr. 7, 2022)	31
<i>In re Kimberly-Clark Co. & Combined Affiliates</i> , DTA No. 828259 (N.Y. Div. Tax App., Apr. 15, 2021)	31
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	15

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	22
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods</i> <i>v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	10, 14, 19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	22
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	23
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024).....	18
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	14
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	1, 15
<i>NextEra Energy Cap. Holdings, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 48 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2022)	12, 29
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co.</i> <i>v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	15
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	30
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	1, 2, 13, 14, 19, 31
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	33
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	18

<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	14
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 588 U.S. 504 (2019).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	11, 17, 20, 25
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	22
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	15
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Kansas ex rel. Coleman</i> , 216 U.S. 1 (1910).....	22
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	10, 22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1341	13, 30, 33
N.Y. Tax Law §208.9(o)(2) (2003)	5
N.Y. Tax Law §208.9(o)(2) (2007)	6
N.Y. Tax Law §208.9(o)(3) (2003)	5
2013 N.Y. Sess. Laws, ch. 59, pt. E, §2.....	6
Other Authorities	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 42 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	15
Jerome R. Hellerstein et al., <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2001 & Supp. 2023)	7, 19

Michael S. Knoll & Ruth Mason, <i>The Dormant Foreign Commerce Clause After Wynne</i> , 39 Va. Tax Rev. 357 (2020)	15
N.Y. Dep't of Tax'n & Finance, <i>Summary of Budget Bill Corporation Tax Changes Enacted in 2013—Effective for Tax Years 2013 and After</i> , TSB-M-13(6)C (Aug. 8, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/3j5kahxr	7
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law As A Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	32
